Income tax provision was $1.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020, as compared to an income tax benefit of $1.3 million for the same period in
the prior year. The income tax provision reflected an effective income tax rate of 205.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2020, which was greater than
the statutory federal rate of 21.0%, primarily due to an increase in our valuation allowance as a result of a reduction of certain indefinite-lived deferred tax assets
that can be offset against our indefinite-lived deferred tax liabilities. The income tax benefit reflected an effective income tax rate of negative 16.5% for the same
period in the prior year, which was less than the statutory federal rate of 21.0%, primarily due to a decrease in our valuation allowance for deferred tax assets, the
benefit from stock option exercises, and the benefit from a research credit.

Primarily as a result of the factors described above in light of COVID-19, our net income decreased by approximately $10.2 million, or 109%, which resulted in a
net loss of approximately $0.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020, as compared to the same period in the prior year.

44

Nine months ended September 30, 2020 compared to nine months ended September 30, 2019

The  following  table  presents  our  Results  of  Operations  as  reported  for  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2020  compared  to  the  nine  months  ended
September 30, 2019 (amounts in thousands)*:

Nine months ended
September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019 2020 vs 2019

$ % $ % $ %
Revenues

Games revenues
Gaming operations $ 106,513  40 % $ 138,377  36 % $ (31,864) (23)%
Gaming equipment and systems 28,795  11 % 66,083  17 % (37,288) (56)%
Gaming other 76  — % 1,619  — % (1,543) (95)%

Games total revenues 135,384  51 % 206,079  53 % (70,695) (34)%
FinTech revenues
Cash access services 80,986  31 % 123,680  32 % (42,694) (35)%
Equipment 16,004  6 % 25,051  6 % (9,047) (36)%
Information services and other 31,748  12 % 33,240  9 % (1,492) (4)%

FinTech total revenues 128,738  49 % 181,971  47 % (53,233) (29)%
Total revenues 264,122  100 % 388,050  100 % (123,928) (32)%
Costs and expenses

Games cost of revenues
Gaming operations 10,471  4 % 12,792  3 % (2,321) (18)%
Gaming equipment and systems 16,625  6 % 37,087  10 % (20,462) (55)%
Gaming other 456  — % 1,464  — % (1,008) (69)%

Games total cost of revenues 27,552  10 % 51,343  13 % (23,791) (46)%
FinTech cost of revenues
Cash access services 5,227  2 % 9,777  3 % (4,550) (47)%
Equipment 9,452  4 % 14,884  3 % (5,432) (36)%
Information services and other 2,057  1 % 2,952  1 % (895) (30)%

FinTech total cost of revenues 16,736  7 % 27,613  7 % (10,877) (39)%
Operating expenses 115,428  44 % 111,446  29 % 3,982  4 %
Research and development 20,958  8 % 22,399  6 % (1,441) (6)%
Depreciation 48,700  18 % 46,062  12 % 2,638  6 %
Amortization 57,312  22 % 51,143  13 % 6,169  12 %

Total costs and expenses 286,686  109 % 310,006  80 % (23,320) (8)%
Operating (loss) income (22,564) (9)% 78,044  20 % (100,608) (129)%
Other expenses
Interest expense, net of interest income 56,226  21 % 60,130  15 % (3,904) (6)%
Loss on extinguishment of debt 7,457  3 % —  — % 7,457  100 %

Total other expenses 63,683  24 % 60,130  15 % 3,553  6 %
(Loss) income before income tax (86,247) (32)% 17,914  5 % (104,161) (581)%

(1)

(1)

45

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019 2020 vs 2019
$ % $ % $ %

Income tax benefit (3,434) (1)% (2,747) (1)% (687) 25 %
Net (loss) income $ (82,813) (31)% $ 20,661  5 % $ (103,474) (501)%

(1) Exclusive of depreciation and amortization.

* Rounding may cause variances.

Our revenues and our costs and expenses for the period reflect the impact from the closure of casino properties from March 2020 to May 2020 and the continued
closure of certain casino properties through the third quarter of 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic, even as casinos began reopening in May 2020. Of note, as of
September 30, 2020, approximately 10% of casinos in the United States remained closed, according to the American Gaming Association.

Revenues

Total revenues decreased by approximately $123.9 million, or 32%, to approximately $264.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, as compared